# 502171186 12/20/2012

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
KT Tech, Inc.	12/18/2012

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	KT Corporation	
Street Address:	Jeongja-dong, 90 Buljeong-ro, Bundang-gu	
City:	Seongnam-si, Gyeonggi-do	
State/Country:	KOREA, REPUBLIC OF	
Postal Code:	463-711	

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11990399

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 7036688200

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

 $\neg \vdash$ 

Phone: 7036688000

Email: dcdocketing@hdp.com

Correspondent Name: John A. Castellano

Address Line 1: 11730 Plaza America Dr., Suite 600 Address Line 2: Harness, Dickey & Pierce, P.L.C.

Address Line 4: Reston, VIRGINIA 20190

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	15320-000004/US	
NAME OF SUBMITTER	John A. Castellano	

## Total Attachments: 3

source=15320 Assignment - application#page1.tif source=15320 Assignment - application#page2.tif source=15320 Assignment - application#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 029509 FRAME: 0622

:H \$40.00 1199039

#### ASSIGNMENT

#### CORPORATE TO CORPORATE

**KT Tech, Inc.**, a Korean corporation having a principal place of business at 9th Fl. Shinyoung Tower, 265-3, Seohyeon-dong, Bundang-gu, Seongnam-si, Gyeonggi-do, Republic of Korea, (hereafter the "Assignor"), certifies that it is the Owner of the entire right, title, and interest in the United States Patent Application(s) identified below (hereafter the "Patent Applications") by virtue of an Assignment of the Patent Application(s). This Assignment was recorded on February 21, 2008 under reel/frame no. 020551/0777.

U.S. Appl. No.	Filing Date	Title
11/990,399	February 13, 2008	USER TERMINAL FOR PERFORMING A PLURALITY OF APPLICATIONS SIMULTANEOUSLY

**KT Corporation**, a Korean corporation having a principal place of business at Jeongia-dong, 90 Buljeong-ro, Bundang-gu, Seongnam-si, Gyeonggi-do, 463-711, Republic of Korea, (hereafter the "Assignee"), desires to acquire all of the rights of the Patent Application(s) and all inventions described and claimed therein.

THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) or equivalent and other good and valuable consideration paid to it, Assignor hereby confirms any prior assignment to Assignee, and to the extent that Assignor has not already done so, agrees to assign, and hereby does, sell, assign and transfer unto Assignee and its successors in interest, the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to the inventions as described and claimed in the Patent Application(s), to the Patent Application(s) itself, and all reissues and reexaminations and extensions thereof as well as any and all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, or other applications claiming priority directly or indirectly from the Patent Application(s), and the right to sue for, and recover for past infringements of, or liabilities for, any of the rights relating to the Patent Application(s), such entire right, title, and interest to be held and enjoyed by the above-named Assignee the same as they would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor had this Assignment and sale not been made.

1

By its undersigned representative, the Assignor covenants and agrees:

- a. to execute all instruments or documents required or requested in connection with the Patent Application(s) and any continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, renewal or substitute thereof, any derivation proceedings relating thereto, and as to any Letters Patent issued from the Patent Application(s), any supplemental examination, derivation proceeding, opposition, post grant review, reissue, re-examination, inter partes review, or extension thereof, and for litigation regarding, or for the purpose of protecting title and to the invention, the Patent Application(s), or Letters Patent therefore, and to testify in support thereof, for the benefit of Assignee without further or other compensation than that above set forth;
- b. to perform all affirmative acts which may be necessary to obtain a grant of a valid patent to the Assignee on inventions described and claimed in the Patent Application(s) and any continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, renewal or substitute thereof, any derivation proceedings relating thereto, and as to any Letters Patent issued from the Patent Application(s), any supplemental examination, derivation proceeding, opposition, post grant review, reissue, re-examination, inter partes review, or extension thereof, and for litigation regarding, or for the purpose of protecting title and to the invention, the Patent Application(s), or Letters Patent therefore, and to testify in support thereof, for the benefit of Assignee without further or other compensation than that above set forth;
- c. that the undersigned has reviewed the documents in the Patent Application(s) and, to the best of undersigned's knowledge and belief, that it has the right to convey its interest in the Patent Application(s), and that it has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict therewith;
- d. that no assignment, sale, license, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be entered into which would conflict with this Assignment.

The undersigned is empowered to sign this certificate on behalf of the Assignor.

The undersigned hereby grant(s) the law firm of Harness, Dickey & Pierce, P.L.C. the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, executed by the Assignor's undersigned representative on the date following the undersigned's name.

By: Moon, Jungyong (Morn, In) Your
Title: Sr. Director
Date:
Witness:
Date:
Witness:
Date:

3

**RECORDED: 12/20/2012** 

PATENT REEL: 029509 FRAME: 0625